

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL**

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1927 OF 2025

Between:

M/s. I Style Innovations, A registered partnership firm, Having its registered office at Plot No. B-17, 502, 5th Floor, Centaur Ikon, T.I.E., Balanagar, Hyderabad, Telangana 500018. Represented by its Partner, Sri Andru Pradeep S/o. Hari Chandra Prasad Rao, Aged about 40 years, R/o. Flat No.1, Block-802, Rainbow Vista Rock Gardens, Moosapet, Medchal-Malkajgiri, Telangana - 500018.

Petitioner

AND

1. Dr. B.Ravinder Nayak, The Director, Public Health & Family Welfare, Hyderabad.
2. Sri G. Phaneendra Reddy, The Managing Director, Telangana Medical Services & Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd., Hyderabad.

Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through its Counsel Sri E.Venkata Siddhartha, praying the High Court to punish the respondents for having deliberately and wilfully flouted and violated the order dated 11-04-2025 passed in WP. No. 7677 of 2025;

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI E.VENKATA SIDDHARTHA

Counsel for Respondent No.1 : GOVT. PLEADER FOR MEDICAL & HEALTH

Counsel for Respondent No.2 : SRI G.RAMA RAO

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 01-08-2025 & 17-10-2025, made the following:

ORDER:

The present Contempt Case has been filed to ensure compliance with the order passed by this Court in W.P. No. 7677 of 2025 dated 11.04.2025.

Upon filing of the case, this Court issued notice to the respondents. Thereafter, the matter was listed on 29.08.2025, 19.09.2025, 17.10.2025, 14.11.2025, 28.11.2025, 12.12.2025,

30.01.2025, and 27.02.2025. At the behest of the respondents, the contempt proceedings were repeatedly adjourned. ✓

Today, when the matter is taken up for consideration, the learned Standing Counsel for respondent No.2 submits that token numbers pertaining to the payments due to the petitioner have been generated. However, despite such generation, the tokens are yet to be cleared due to want of budget sanction from the Finance Department. ✓

Learned counsel for the petitioner strongly objects to the same, contending that the petitioner has already executed the work and that the bills are not being processed on one pretext or another. It is further submitted that the matter has been adjourned repeatedly without any result. ✓

Accordingly, respondent Nos.1 and 2 are directed to appear before this Court and explain the non-compliance of the order passed by this Court. ✓

List on 19.06.2026, under the caption 'for compliance'. ✓

Sd/- P.GOWRI SHANKAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Dr. B.Ravinder Nayak, Director, Public Health & Family Welfare, Hyderabad.
2. Sri G. Phaneendra Reddy, Managing Director, Telangana Medical Services & Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd., Hyderabad. (Addressees 1 & 2 BY SPEED POST) ✓
3. Two CCs to GP for Medical & Health, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT) ✓
4. One CC to Sri E.Venkata Siddhartha, Advocate (OPUC) ✓
5. One CC to Sri G. Rama Rao, Advocate (OPUC) ✓
6. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

EVV,J

DATE: 24-04-2026

NOTE: POST ON 19-06-2026

ORDER

C.C. NO. 1927 OF 2025



DIRECTION